
46
	

1ST MARCH. 	 1915

Monday, 1st March, 1915.

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Baugh Allen.

The following Bills were introduced by the Hon. the Attorney-General, read a first time,
and Ordered to be read a second time at the next sitting:—

Bill (No. 66) intituled "An Act to amend the Shops Regulation Act.'"
Bill (No. 60) intituled An Act to amend the 'Infants Act.'"
Bill (No. 67) intituled An Act to amend the Administration Act.'
Bill (No. 61) intituled " An Act to amend the Deserted Wives' Maintenance Act.'
Bill (No. 62) intituled "An Act to amend the Married Women's Property Act.'
Bill (No. 68) intituled "An Act to amend the Distress Act.'

Mr. Williams asked the Hon. the Minister of Lands the following questions :—
1. Have any pulp leases been granted during the period January 1st, 1914, and January

31st, 1915?
2. If so, to whom, for what quantity (estimated), and on what conditions and price?
3. Has any undertaking or promise been made to any parties that leases will be granted?
4. If so, to whom, for what quantities, and on what conditions and price?

The Hon. Mr. Ross replied as follows:—

" 1. No pulp leases have been granted since the provision therefor was repealed in 1903.
It was provided by section 9 of the Forest Act Amendment Act' last session that holders of
pulp leases issued under the Act of 1901 might surrender these leases for fresh leases containing
the same terms and conditions, the only change being that the royalty on pulp-wood was raised
to 25 cents a cord from the commencement of the new leases. The existing leases were duly
surrendered, and new leases are being issued accordingly.

"2. The following sales of pulp timber, in accordance with the Forest Act,' have been made
to the B.C. Sulphite Fibre Company, Limited, whose plant is at Mill Creek, Howe Sound, after
due advertising, by the terms of which the Company pay an annual rental at 10.93 cents per
acre, cost of cruising, advertising, and Forest Protection Fund contribution, and the following
stumpage:—

"X48—For 6,307,000 feet of hemlock at 10 cents per M. above royalty,
2,775,000 feet of cedar at 25 cents per M. above royalty.
1,820,000 feet of larch at 10 cents per M. above royalty.

10,902,000

" X51—For 8,707,000 feet of hemlock at 15 cents per M. above royalty.
3,949,000 feet of cedar at 40 cents per M. above royalty.
1,606,000 feet of larch at 15 cents per M. above royalty.

14,262,000

"The following pulp licences have been advertised for sale, and applications to purchase
have been received from the B.C. Sulphite Fibre Company. In these cases the sale is still
pending :—

"X42—For 19,704,000 feet of hemlock at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
7,336,000 feet of cedar at $1 per M. above royalty.

11,683,000 feet of larch at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
11,224,000 feet of spruce at 50 cents per M. above royalty.

49,947,000



5 GEO. 5
	

1ST MARCH. 	 47

"X44—For 11,180,000 feet of hemlock at $1.35 per M. above royalty.
6,010,000 feet of larch at 35 cents per M. above royalty.
2,620,000 feet of cedar at $1 per M. above royalty.
4,990,000 feet of green D. fir at $1 per M. above royalty.

600,000 feet of green D. fir at $1 per M. above royalty.

24,400,000

"X49—For 2,610,000 feet of balsam fir at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
8,460,000 feet of hemlock at 10 cents per M. above royalty.

10,000,000 feet of dead topped cedar at $1 per M. above royalty.

21,160,000

" X72—For 13,660,000 feet of hemlock at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
12,140,000 feet of larch at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
9,020,000 feet of spruce at 50 cents per M. above royalty.

34,820,000

" X73—For 3,670,000 feet of hemlock at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
1,920,000 feet of larch at 10 cents per M. above royalty.
3,370,000 feet of spruce at 50 cents per M. above royalty.

600,000 feet of cedar.

9,560,000

"X86—For 	 295,000 feet of fir at $1 per M. above royalty.
10,695,000 feet of hemlock at 50 cents per M. above royalty.
3,235,000 feet of cedar at $1 per M. above royalty.

370,000 feet of spruce at $1 per M. above royalty.
130,000 feet of white pine at $1 per M. above royalty.

1,665,000 feet of balsam at 50 cents per M. above royalty.
25,000 feet of yellow cedar at $1 per M. above royalty.

16,415,000

" X92—For 1,264,000 feet of fir at $1.25 per M. above royalty.
2,292,000 feet of hemlock at 50 cents per M. above royalty.

380,000 feet of cedar at $1.25 per M. above royalty.
215,000 feet of balsam at 50 cents per M. above royalty.
117,000 feet of D. & D. fir at $1.25 per M. above royalty.
66.700 feet of D. & D. cedar at $1.25 per M. above royalty.

4,334,700

"X108—For 8,822,133 feet of balsam fir at 35 cents per M. above royalty.
16,672,406 feet of hemlock at 35 cents per M. above royalty.
16,392,524 feet of spruce at $1 per M. above royalty.

41,887,063

"X272—For 2,034,000 feet of Douglas fir at $1 per M. above royalty.
4,291,500 feet of hemlock at 50 cents per M. above royalty.

913,900 feet of cedar at $1.25 per M. above royalty.
456,400 feet of spruce at $1 per M. above royalty.

1,227,400 feet of balsam fir at 50 cents per M. above royalty.

8,923,200

" The prices for saw timber in the above sales are those which would be set were an ordinary
timber sale being made. The pulp-wood prices are dictated by the fact that considerable expendi-
ture is necessary in opening up the somewhat inaccessible areas in question, and the pulp-wood
stumpage is of low value, being material that would not ordinarily be logged.



48
	

1ST MARCH. 	 1915

"3. I have reason to believe that these sales will be duly completed with the B.C. Sulphite
Company. No guarantee can, of course, be given to that Company unless it contracts to comply
with the conditions of each sale and makes the necessary deposits.

"4. Answered by the preceding replies."

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion, "That I do leave the Chair," for
the purpose of going into Committee of Supply.

The debate was, on the motion of Mr. Caven, again adjourned to the next sitting of the
House.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until eight o'clock to-day.

On the motion of Mr. Williams, Bill (No. 69) intituled "An Act to amend the Master
and Servant Act' " was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read a second time at
the next sitting.

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.

Monday, 1st March, 1915.

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Pursuant to Order, the House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion, "That I do
now leave the Chair," for the purpose of going into Committee of Supply.

The debate was, on the motion of Mr. H. E. Forster, adjourned until the next sitting of the
House.

•
Bill (No. 15) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Legal Professions Act' " was again

committed.
Reported complete with amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 9) intituled " An Act to amend the 'Moving Pictures Act • " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 6) intituled "An Act relating to the Licensing of Kelp-reduction Works" was
again committed.

Reported complete with amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 11) intitulecl "An Act to amend the Iron Placer Act ' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 14) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Companies Act' " was again committed.
Progress reported.
Committee to sit again at next sitting.



5 GEO. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 49

Bill (No. 13) intituled "An Act to amend the ` Benevolent Societies Act' " was again
committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 19) intituled " An Act to amend the Pool-rooms Act '" was again committed.
Reported with amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 29) intituled "An Act to amend the ' Religious Institutions Act '" was committed.
• Reported without amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 42) intituled "An Act respecting Noxious Weeds" was again committed.
Progress reported.
Committee to sit again at next sitting.

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next
sitting:—

Bill (No. 49) intituled "An Act to amend the Drainage and Dyking Act.' "
Bill (No. 48) intituled 'An Act to amend the Bills of Sale Act.'"

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.57 p.m.

Tuesday, 2nd March, 1915.

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by the Rev. S. J. Thompson.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion, "That Mr. Speaker do now leave
the Chair," for the purpose of going into Committee of Supply.

Resolved, That Mr. Speaker do leave the Chair.

(IN  THE COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $779,262.53 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 31st March, 1916.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $360,254.08 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Sinking Fund, to 31st March, 1916.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Premium and Exchange, to 31st March, 1916.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,860 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 31st March, 1916.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lieutenant-Governor's Office, to 31st March, 1910.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,664 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Premier's Office, to 31st March, 1916.

4



50
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $262,560 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Secretary's Department, to 31st March,
1910.

S. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $46,564 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Mines, to 31st March, 1916.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $148,631.87 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Finance and Agriculture, to 31st March,
1916.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300,210.21 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Lands. to 31st March, 1916.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $119,364 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Public Works, to 31st March, 1916.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,192 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Department of Railways, to 31st March, 1916.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting of the House.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Mr. Place asked the Hon. the Premier the following questions:—
1. Did the Inspector of Trust Companies make or cause any inspection to be made on behalf

of the Government of the affairs of the Dominion Trust Company, or the Dominion Trust Com-
pany, Ltd., in the years 1911, 1912, 1913?

2. If inspection was made or caused to be made by Inspector of Trust Companies, what were
the approximate dates of such examination?

3. What report or reports were made or caused to be made by the Inspector of Trust Com-
panies as a result of such inspection?

4. If report or reports were made, where are they now?

The Hon. Sir Richard McBride replied as follows:—
" 1. Yes ; in 1911.
"2. In the fall of 1911.
"3. No reports made as none were required under the 'Trust Companies Regulation Act' of

1911. The present ' Trust Companies Act' provides for a yearly report by the Inspector to the
Minister.

"4. Answered by No. 3."

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 4.30 p.m.

Tuesday, 2nd March, 1915.

EIGILT O'CLOCK P.M.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day, under the heading Private Bills, to be
followed under the heading Public Bills and Orders.

Bill (No. 55) intituled An Act to amend the Vancouver Incorporation Act, 1900,'" was
committed.

Reported complete with amendments.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.



5 GEO. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 51

Bill (No, 52) intituled "An Act legalizing the Payment by the City of North Vancouver of
certain Moneys, and annexing District Lot 272 and the Foreshore in Front of said District Lot"
was read a second time.

To be committed at the next sitting.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into Committee of Supply.
(IN  TH E COM M ITT EE.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $569,624 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Department, to 31st March, 1916.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $245,656 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Government Agencies, to 31st March, 1916.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magistrates, to 31st March, 1916.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), County Gaols, to 31st March, 1916.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,420 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Sessional Salaries, to 31st March, 1916.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $67,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Indemnity to Members, to 31st March, 1916.

19. Resolved, That a SUM not exceeding $7,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Mileage, to 31s March, 1916.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation. Registration of Voters, to 31st March, 1916.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Expenses of Elections, to 31st March, 1916.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Contingent Fund, to 31st March, 1916.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Bureau of Mines, to 31st March, 1916.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mine-rescue Stations, to 31st March, 1916.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Fisheries, to 31st March, 1916.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $136,798 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mental Hospital, Essondale, to 31st March, 1916.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,498 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Colony Farm, Essondale, to 31st March, 1916.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,860 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Nursery, Essondale, to 31st March, 1916.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $107,870 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mental Hospital, New Westminster, to 31st
March, 1916.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $85,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Printing Office, Victoria, to 31st March, 1916.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,900 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Home, Kamloops, to 31st March, 1916.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 he granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Museum, to 31st March, 1916.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Industrial School for Boys, to 31st March, 1916.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Industrial School for Girls, to 31st March, 1916.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $260,000 be granted to His Majesty .to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Grants to Hospitals, to 31st March, 1916.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Grants to Refuge Homes, Aid Societies, etc., to 31st March,
1916.



52
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Alert Bay, to 31st March, 1916.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Atlin, to 31st March, 1916.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Bella Coola, to 31st March, 1916.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Campbell River, to 31st March, 1916.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Chilcotin, to 31st March, 1916.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Clayoquot, to 31st March, 1916.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Clinton, to 31st March, 1916.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Fraser Lake, to 31st March, 1916.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Gibson's Landing and Squamish, to
31st March, 1016.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Ells Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Kitwanga, to 31st March, 1916.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Lillooet, to 31st March, 1916.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Masset, to 31st March, 1916.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Nakusp, to 31st March, 1916.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Nobles, to 31st March, 1916.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, 150-Mile House, to 31st March, 1916.

52. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Parksville, to 31st March, 1916.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Pender Island, to 31st March, 1916.

54. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Port Simpson, to 31st March, 1916.

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Quatsino, to 31st March, 1916.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Queen Charlotte Islands, to 31st March,
1916.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Quesnel, to 31st March, 1916.

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Rock Bay, to 31st March, 1916.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Salmon River, to 31st March, 1916.

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Saltspring Island, to 31st March, 1916,

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Telegraph Creek, to 31st March, 1916.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Terrace, to 31st March, 1916.

63. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Vananda, to 31st March, 1916,



5 GEO. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 53

64. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Vanderhoof, to 31st March, 1916.

65. Resolved, That a sum riot exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, West Coast (Ucluelet), to 31st March,
1916.

66. Resolved. That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Resident Physician, Windermere District, to 31st March,
1916.

67. Resolved. That a stun not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Contingencies, to 31st March, 1916.

68. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Children's Protection Act, to 31st March, 1916.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Destitute Poor and Sick, to 31st March, 1916.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Assistance, building Hospitals, to 31st March, 1916.

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Summoning and paying Witnesses,
to 31st March, 1916.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,000 he granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice .0:idler than Salaries), Paying Grand and Petit Jurors,
to 31st March, 1916.

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Prosecution and Interpreters, to
31st March, 1916.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Expenses of Inquests, to 31st
March, 1916.

75. Resolved, That a sum not .exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Rewards, to 31st March, 1910.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $00,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Keep of Prisoners, to 31st March,
1916.

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Special Constables, to 31st March,
1916.

78. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $90,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice ' (other than Salaries), Transport of Police Officers, Con-
stables and Prisoners, to 31st March, 1916.

79. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,400 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Medical Officers at Gaols (fixed
allowances), to 31st March, 1916.

80. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Inspection of Licensed Premises
(allowances to Deputies), to 31st March, 1916.

81. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Allowance to Sheriffs (fixed allow-
ances), to 31st March, 1916.

82. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Constitutional Litigation and
General Law Costs, to 31st March, 1910.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Miscellaneous, to 31st March, 1916.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Education Office, to 31st March, 1916.

85. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Free Text-book Branch, to 31st March, 1916.



54
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Inspection of Schools, to 31st March, 1918.

87. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Provincial Normal Schools, to 31st March, 1916.

88. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Education of Deaf and Dumb and Blind, to 31st March, 1916.

89. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $68,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Agricultural and Industrial Education, to 31st March, 1916.

90. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,015,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Per Capita Grant to City, Municipality, and Rural School Districts, to
31st March, 1916.

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $280,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Salaries of Teachers in Assisted Schools, to 31st March, 1916.

92. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $82,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Salaries of Teachers of Schools in Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Belt,
to 31st March, 1916.

93. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
' expenses of Education. Grant to Libraries, to 31st March, 1916.

94. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Conveying Children to Central School, to 31st March, 1916.

95. Resolved, That a su.m not exceeding $7,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Manual Training Equipment, to 31st March, 1916.

96. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Botanical Office, Vancouver, to 31st March, 1916.

97. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Contingencies, to 31st March, 1916.

98. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Transport, Charges on Remittances, to 31st March, 1916.

99. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $80,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Transport, Travelling Expenses of Officers on duty (not otherwise provided for),
to 31st March, 1916.

100. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Revenue Services, Commission, Courts of Appeal, Travelling Expenses, and Mis-
cellaneous, to 31st March, 1916.

101. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $49,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court-house, New Westminster, addition
(completion), to 31st March, 1916.

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be .granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Furniture, Government Offices, throughout
the Province, to 31st March, 1916.

103. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaols and Lock-ups throughout the Province
(maintenance and repairs), to 31st March, 1916.

104. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Government Buildings, Duncan (re-vote), to
31st March, 1916.

105. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Government Buildings, Prince Rupert
(re-vote), to 31st March, 1916.

106. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Prison Farm, Oakalla, to 31st March, 1916.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Prison Farm, Saanich, to 31st March, 1916.

108. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of Government Grounds,
Victoria, to 31st March, 1916.



5 GEO. 5
	

2ND MArtCH. 	 55

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of Government Grounds
throughout the Province, to 31st March, 1916.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Mental Hospital, Essondale (general repairs,
grading, and furniture), to 31st March, 1916.

111. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Colony Farm, Essondale (general repairs,
and breaking new land), to 31st March, 1916.

112. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Mental Hospital, New Westminster (general
repairs and furniture), to 31st March, 1916.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Government Buildings, London,
England, to 31st March, 1916.

114, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Normal School, Vancouver (main-
tenance), to 31st March, 1916.

115. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Normal School, Victoria (main-
tenance), to 31st March, 1910.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public Schools throughout the Province, to
31st March, 1916,

117, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to buildings, furniture, fuel, light,
etc., Government House, Victoria (including upkeep of garden), to 31st March, 1916,

118. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings throughout
the Province, to 31st March, 1916.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Parliament Buildings, to 31st
March, 1916.

120. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $53,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Alberni District, to 31st
March, 1916.

121. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Atlin District, to 31st March,
1916.

122. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $123,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cariboo District, to 31st
March, 1916.

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $33,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Chilliwack District, to 31st
March, 1916.

124. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $36,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Columbia District, to 31st
March, 1916.

125. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $59,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Conwx District, to 31st
March, 1916.

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $33,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan District, to 31st
March, 1916.

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $41,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cranbrook District, to 31st
March, 1916.



56
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

128. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

129. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

130. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

131. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

132. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
31st March, 1916.

133. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

134. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
31st March, 1916.

135. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

136. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

137. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

138. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
31st March, 1916.

139. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

140. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

141. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916,

142. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

143. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

144. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
31st March, 1916.

145. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

146. Resolved, That a
expenses of Public Works
March, 1916.

sum not exceeding $22,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Delta District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $68,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Dewdney District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $36,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Esquimalt District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $41,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Fernie District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $28,800 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Grand Forks District, to

sum not exceeding $19,800 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Greenwood District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $27,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), The Islands District, to

sum not exceeding $72,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Kamloops District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $36,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Kaslo District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $65,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Lillooet District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Nanaimo City District, to

sum not exceeding $24,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Newcastle District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $79,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Okanagan District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Richmond District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $37,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Revelstoke District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $5,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Saanich District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $72,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Similkameen District, to

sum not exceeding $36,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Slocan District, to 31st

sum not exceeding $176,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Skeena District, to 31st



5 GEo. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 57

147. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $51,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Yale District, to 31st March,
1916.

148. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $72,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Ymir District, to 31st March,
1916.

149. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $83,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Kingsway-Burnaby Munici-
pality (re-vote), to 31st March, 1916.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Roads, Point Grey, to 31st
March, 1916.

131. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Strathcona Park (main-
tenance), to 31st March, 1916.

152. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Location of Roads, to 31st
March, 1916.

153. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works - (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Protection of River-banks,
to 31st March, 1916.

154. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road Machinery, to 31st
March, 1916.

155. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Wharves generally, to 31st
March, 1916.

156. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Bridges generally, to 31st
March, 1016.
. 157. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Bridge across Second Nar-
rows, Burrard Inlet (conditional-re-vote), to 31st March, 1916.

158. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges--
Ferries), Bulkley River, Barret Lake Siding to Morice River Settlement. to 31st March, 1916,

159, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Bulkley River, South Hazelton, to 31st March, 1916.

160. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Canoe River, to 31st March, 1916.

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Columbia River, Goldstream, to 31st March, 1916.

162. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Columbia River, Waterloo, to 31st March, 1916.

163. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Alexandria, to 31st March, 1916.

164. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Agassiz, to 31st March, 1916.

165. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Big Bar, to 31st March, 1916.



58
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

166. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Chilliwack-Harrison, to 31st March, 1916.

167. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,470 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Fort George, to 31st March, 1916.

168. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at High Bar, to 31st March, 1916.

169. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Hope, to 31st March, 1916.

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $880 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Lytton (above), to 31st March, 1916.

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Mission, to 31st March, 1916.

172. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,700 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Quesnel, to 31st March, 1916.

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Ruby Creek, to 31st March, 1916.

174. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Soda Creek, to 31st March, 1916.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Twenty-mile Post, above Lillooet, to 31st March, 1916.

176. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $13,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Fraser River at Ladner-Woodward, to 31st March, 1916.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), East SumMerland, to 31st March, 1916.

178. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $475 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Hall's Landing, to 31st March, 1916.

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Kelowna, to 31st March, 1916.

180. Resolved, That a stun not exceeding $900 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Kootenay River, Reclamation Farm, to 31st March, 1916.

181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries, Nechako River, Fraser Lake, to 31st March, 1916.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Nechako River, Fort George, to 31st March, 1916.

183. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Nechako River, Milne's Landing, to 31st March, 1916.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), North Thompson River, Beater, Mosquito Flat, to 31st March, 1916.



5 GEo. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 59

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), North Thompson River, Jones, to 31st March, 1916.

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), North Thompson River, Little Fort, to 31st March, 1916.

187. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), North Thompson River, Upper Crossing, to 31st March, 1916.

188. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,580 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Shuswap Lake, Sorrento, Scotch Creek, to 31st March, 1916.

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $650 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), South Thompson, Ducks, to 31st March, 1916.

100. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries, South Thompson, Pritchard, to 31st March, 1916.

191. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats. Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Stewart Lake, to 31st March, 1916.

192. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,020 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Skeena River, Breckenridge, to 31st March, 1916.

193. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Skeena River, Copper City, to 31st March, 1916.

194. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Skeena River, HazeIton, to 31st March, 1916.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Skeena River, Kitwanga, to 31st March, 1916.

196. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,380 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Skeena River, Terrace, to 31st March, 1916.

197. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), Skeena River, Usk, to 31st March, 1916.

108. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Ferries), West Arm, Kootenay Lake, at Nelson, to 31st March, 1916.

199. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 'be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Bridge Tenders), Athalmer, to 31st March, 1916.

200. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $720 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Bridge Tenders), Canoe Pass, to 31st March, 1916.

201. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $840 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Bridge Tenders), Eburne, to 31st March, 1916.

202. Resolved., That a sum not exceeding $540 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Bridge Tenders), Kamloops, to 31st March, 1916.

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $360 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Bridge Tenders), Spillimacheen, to 31st March, 1916.



60
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

204. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Steamboats), Columbia River, above Revelstoke, to 31st March, 1916.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,250 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Steamboats), Dog Lake, Similkameen, to 31st March, 1916.

206. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies and Maintenance, Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-
Steamboats), Shuswap Lake (conditional), to 31st March, 1916.

207. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Miscellaneous), Boiler Inspection (maintenance, wages, repairs, etc.,
launch " Adanac "), to 31st March, 1916.

208, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Miscellaneous), Extra Janitors and janitors' supplies, to 31st March,
1916.

209. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Miscellaneous), Garage, Victoria (chauffeurs' wages and expenses,
supplies and repairs), to 31st March, 1916.

210. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Advertising, to 31st March, 1916.

211. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Burial of Indigent' Persons, to
31st March, 1916.

212. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Civil Service Commissioners,
Examiners and Registrar, under " Public Service Act," to 31st March, 1916.

213. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Collecting Archives, to 31st
March, 1916.

214. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Postage, to 31st March, 1916.

215. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,120 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Provincial Board of Health
(other than salaries), to 31st March, 1916.

216. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Premiums on Guarantee Bonds,
to 31st March, 1916.

217. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Royal Commissions, to 31st
March, 1916.

218. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $55,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Stationery, to 31st March, 1916.

219. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Subscriptions to newspapers
and periodicals, to 31st March, 1916.

220. Resolved, That a
expenses of Miscellaneous
1916.

221. Resolved, That a
expenses of Miscellaneous
31st March, 1916.

222. Resolved, That a
expenses of Miscellaneous
to 31st March, 1916.

223. Resolved, That a
expenses of Miscellaneous
31st March, 1916.

sum not exceeding $34,506 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Provincial Secretary's Department), Superannuation, to 31st March,

sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant to B.C. Regiments, to

sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant to City of Greenwood,

sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
(Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant to City of Phoenix, to



5 GEO. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 61

224. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant to City of Rossland, to
31st March, 1916.

225. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant in aid of communication
with remote settlements, Alert Bay to Kingcome Inlet, to March 31st, 1916.

226. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant in aid of Kitimat mail
service, to 31st March, 1916.

227. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant towards purchase of
Observatory Site, to 31st March, 1916.

228. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant to Joint Committee of
Vancouver and Victoria Boards of Trade, in furtherance of trade relations with Central and
South America and the West Indies, to 31st March, 1916.

229. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincial Secretary's Department), Grant to Vancouver Exhibition
Association, to 31st March, 1916.

230. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $175,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Provincia4 Secretary's Department), Grant to Governors of the
University of British Columbia (conditional), to 31st March, 1916.

231. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Mines), Coal Miners' Examinations (allowances to
Examiners and Secretaries), to 31st March, 1916.

232. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,823.25 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Mines). Compensation to Free Miners (John
McLennan, Daniel McPhee, and Samuel Smith) for claims assumed-from imperfect Depart-
mental Maps-to be on vacant Crown lands, but subsequently found to be within the E. & N.
Railway Belt, to 31st March, 1916.

233. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Attorney-General's Department), Destruction of Wolves, Cougars,
Coyotes, etc. (bounties and salaries), to 31st March, 1916.

234. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $31,050 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Attorney-General's Department), Game Protection (including tem-
porary salaries, travelling expenses, and incidentals), to 31st March, 1916.

235. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Attorney-General's Department), Departmental Libraries, to 31st
March, 1916.

236. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Attorney-General's Department), Legislative Library, to 31st March,
1916.

237. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Attorney-General's Department), Travelling Libraries, to 31st March,
1916.

23S. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Attorney-General's Department), Motor Traffic Regulation (plates,
badges, express, etc.), to 31st March, 1916.

239. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Forest Branch), Determination of lumber
values under " Royalty Act," and investigation of timber measurement (salaries and travelling
expenses), to 31st March, 1916.

240. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Forest Branch), In aid of encouraging water-
borne lumber trade (including salaries, travelling expenses and purchase of material), to 31st
March, 1916.



62
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

241. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Forest Branch), Forest Products Investiga-
tions (salaries and travelling expenses), to 31st March, 1916.

242. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $166,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Forest Branch), Forest Protection Fund, to
31st March, 1916.

243. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $98,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Forest Branch), Miscellaneous (including
transport, salaries of temporary staff, upkeep of boats, incidental expenses, etc.), to 31st March,
1916.

244. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Lands Branch), Dry lands investigations and
experiments, to 31st March, 1916.

245. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Lands Branch), Inspection of Pre-emptions
and Lands (including salaries and expenses), to 31st March, 1916.

246. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Surveyor-General's Branch), Maps (including
lithographing, printing, and purchase of non-departmental maps), to 31st March, 1916.

247. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Surveyor-General's Branch), Photo-
topographical surveys, to 31st March, 1916.

248. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department Of Lands-Surveyor-General's Branch), Surveys through-
out the Province, to 31st March, 1916.

249. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Surveyor-General's Branch), Temporary
assistance, to 31st March, 1916.

250. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch), Board of Investigation
(including salaries and travelling expenses), to 31st March, 1916.

251. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch, B.C. hydrographic
survey, to 31st March, 1916.

252. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch), Collecting rainfall
and climate statistics (including observers' salaries), to 31st March, 1916.

253. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch), Expert assistance, to
31st March, 1916.

254. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10.000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch), Public irrigation
corporations-surveys and investigations (including salaries and travelling expenses), to 31st
March, 1916.

255. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch), Surveys (general),
to 31st March, 1916.

256. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Lands-Water Rights Branch), Temporary assistance
(including salaries, office engineers and draughtsmen), to 31st March, 1916.

257. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Administration and Outside Service
(including agricultural products for Departmental exhibition room and miscellaneous expendi-
ture). to 31st March, 1916.

258. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Board of Horticulture-expenses of
members attending meetings, to 31st March, 1916.



5 CT'Eo. 5
	

2ND MARCH. 	 63

259. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Compensation to owners of cattle
slaughtered for tuberculosis, to 31st March, 1916.

260. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Crop competitions in commercial fruits
and vegetables, and garden and vacant lot competitions and demonstrations, to 31st March, 1916.

261. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Demonstration orchards and experi-
mental trees, to 31st March, 1916.

262. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Demonstration spraying, to 31st March,
1916.

263. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Fruit-handling, cold-storage, and pre-
cooling investigation work, to 31st March, 1916.

264. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Fruit-packing schools, to 31st March,
1916.

265. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Government Exhibit, Panama-Pacific
Exposition, to 31st March, 1916.

266. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of Agricultural Associations,
to 31st March, 1916.

267. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of B.C. Dairymen's Association,
to 31st March, 1916.

268. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of B.C. Entomological Society,
to 31st March, 1916.

269. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of B.C. Fruit-growers' Associa-
tion, to 31st March, 1916.

270. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of B.C. Poultry Association, to
31st March, 1916.

271. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of B.C. Stock-breeders' Associa-
tion, to 31st March, 1916.

272. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of Flockmasters' Association,
to 31st March, 1916.

273. Resolved; That a sum not exceeding $22,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of Farmers' Institutes (including
educational work), to 31st March, 1916.

274. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to I-us Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of Women's Institutes (including
educational work), to 31st March, 1916.

275. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), In aid of poultry shows, to 31st March,
1916.

276. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Inspection of nursery-stock, trees,
plants, etc., to 31st March, 1916.

277. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Suppression of diseases affecting fruits,
vegetables, plants, etc., to 31st March, 1916.



64
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

278. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Suppression of noxious weeds, to 31st
March, 1916.

279. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Agriculture), Travelling expenses of officers on duty,
to 31st March, 1916.

280. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $453.17 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Railways), Cross-section books, to 31st March, 1916.

281. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Railways), Fraser River Bridge, New Westminster
(salaries, maintenance, and repairs), to 81st March, 1916.

282. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Department of Railways) Songhees Indian Reserve improvements,
to 31st March, 1916.

283. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Agent-General's Office, London), Salary of Agent-General, including
clerical assistance, rent of office, advertising, etc., twelve months, to 31st March, 1916.

284. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (Immigration and Publicity), Miscellaneous requirements, to 31st
March, 1916.

285. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Advance to Minister of Finance and Agriculture for
administration purposes on account of Dominion Trust Company (in liquidation) as recited in
bonds, unpaid at this date, of : London Guarantee and Accident Co., Ltd., $50,000; Railway
Passengers Assurance Co., $200,000; to 31st March, 1916.

286. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 he granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Compensation to North Pacific Lumber Company, Ltd., re
Timber Lease, Lot 439, Group 2, New Westminster District, to 31st March, 1916.

287. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Freight, express, and cartage, to 31st March, 1916.

288. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $41,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Fuel, light, power, and water, to 31st March, 1916.

289. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Interest on Suitors' Fund Deposits, to 31st March, 1916.

290. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Refunds, to 31st March, 1916.

291. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Rents, to 31st March, 1916.

292. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Telegrams, to 31st March, 1916.

293. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $22,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Telephone service, to 31st March, 1916.

294. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Temporary assistance to 31st March, 1916.

295. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous (General), Miscellaneous, not detailed in Estimates, to 31st March,
1916.

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $163,687.50 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 31st March, 1915.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,216.25 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Premium and Exchange, to 31st March, 1915.

4. Resolved. That a sum not exceeding $275,984.04 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 31st March, 1915.

4A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,565.28 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Incidental Expenses, to 31st March, 1915.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Department, to 31st March, 1915.



5 GEo. 5
	

2ND MAR CH. 	 65

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magistrates, to 31st March, 1915,

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Registration of Voters, to 31st March, 1015.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,900 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Colony Farm, Dssondale, to 31st March, 1915.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,900 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Mental Hospital, New Westminster, to 31st
March, 1915.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Destitute Poor and Sick, to 31st March, 1915.

87. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education. Education of Deaf and Dumb and Blind, to 31st March, 1915.

89. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Per Capita Grant to City, Municipality, and Rural School Districts, to
31st March, 1915.

99. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Contingencies, to 31st March, 1915.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Mental Hospital, Essondale, General Repairs,
to 31st March, 1915.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $73,500 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Parliament Buildings (extension, completion,
and furnishing), to 31st March, 1015.

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Prison Farm, Oakalla (completion), to 31st
March, 1915.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings) Protection of River-banks, to 31st March, 1915.

122. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,700 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Normal School, Victoria (com-
pletion and furnishing), to 31st March, 1915.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), The Islands District, to
31st March, 1915.

149. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Richmond District, to 31st
March, 1915.

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Location of Roads, to 31st
March, 1915,

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-Ferries), Celesta,
Little River, to 31st March, 1915.

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-Ferries), Fraser
River at Alexandria, to 31st March, 1915.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-Ferries), Fraser
River at Soda Creek, to 31st March, 1915,

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,200 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-Ferries), Fraser
River at Woodward's Landing, to 31st March, 1915.

197. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $85 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges-Ferries), North
Thompson River, Jones (including repairs), to 31st March, 1915.

5



66
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1915

211. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Subsidies to Steamboats, Ferries, and Bridges—Ferries), West Arm,
Kootenay Lake, Nelson, to 31st March, 1915.

232. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Compensation to owners of cattle slaughtered for tuberculosis, to
31st March, 1915.

254. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Destruction of Wolves, Cougars, Coyotes, etc. (bounties and salaries),
to 31st March, 1915.

270. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Interest on Suitors' Fund Deposits, to 31st March, 1915. •

290A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $940 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Expenses in connection with B.C. Government Exhibit at Calgary,
October, 1914, to 31st March, 1915.

290n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $246.64 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Purchase of Canned Salmon, presented as a gift to Imperial Govern-
ment, to 31st March, 1915.

290c. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to the daughter of the late W. L. Fagan, three months'
salary, to 31st March, 1915.

290n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $330 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to the widow of the late J. B. McCann, three months' salary,
to 31st March, 1915.

290E. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $169,524 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Grant to Governors of the University of British Columbia (con-
ditional), to 31st March, 1915.

290r. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Advance to City of Nanaimo for Relief Work, to 31st March, 1915.

313. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,700 be granted to His Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fraser River Bridge, New Westminster (maintenance and repairs,
including salaries), to 31st March, 1915.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting of the House.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Reports on the following Bills were adopted, and the Bills read a third time and
passed :—

Bill (No. 9) intituled An Act to amend the Moving Pictures Act.'
Bill (No. 6) intituled " An Act relating to the Licensing of Kelp-reduction Works."
Bill (No. 11) intituled " An Act to amend the Iron Placer Act.'
Bill (No. 15) intituled " An Act to amend the Legal Professions Act. "
Bill (No. 13) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Benevolent Societies Act.'"
Bill (No. 19) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Pool-rooms Act.'
Bill (No. 29) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Religious Institutions Act.'

Bill (No. 1) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Trustee Act ' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 2) intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend the Laws respecting Summary
Proceedings before Justices of the Peace" was again committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.



5 GEO. 5
	

3RD MARCH. 	 67

Bill (No. 4) intituled " An Act to amend the ' Magistrates Act' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 3) intituled "An Act to amend the County Courts Act' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The House continued to sit after midnight.

WEDNESDAY, 3RD MAucH, 1915.

Bill (No. 8) intituled " An Act to amend the Supreme Court Act' " was again committed.
Reported with amendment.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 10) intituled " An Act to exempt Members of the Allied Forces from the Operation
of certain Provisions of the Mining Laws.of the Province " was again committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 23) intituled "An Act to amend the Execution Act' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 18) intituled "An Act to amend the Creditors' Trust Deeds Act' " was again
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 20) intituled "An Act to amend the Civil Service Act' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 28) intituled "An Act to amend the Statute of Limitations ' " was again
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 20) intituled "An Act to amend the Plans Cancellation Act'" was again
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 27) intituled "An Act to amend the Line Fences Act' " was again committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.



68
	

3RD MARCH. 	 1915

Bill (No. 17) intituled "An Act to amend the Health Act'" was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 35) intituled "An Act to amend the Marriage Act ' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The Hon. Sir Richard McBride presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

F. S. BARNARD,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act respecting Agriculture
and providing for the Incorporation and Regulation of Agricultural Associations and making
Provision for Agricultural Credits," and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
2nd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
'mnuittee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 72) intituled "An Act respecting Agriculture and providing for the Incorporation
and Regulation of Agricultural Associations and inching Provision for Agricultural Credits,"
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 1 a.m.

Wednesday, 3rd March, 1915.

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by the Rev. Thomas Green.

Pursuant to Order, the Resolutions reported from Committee of Supply on the 2nd instant
were received and read a first time.

Read a second time and taken as read.
Resolutions read a third time, taken as read, and agreed to.

On the motion of Mr. Place, Bill (No. 78) intituled " An Act to establish an Eight-hour
Day" was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read a second time at the next sitting.

On the motion of the Hon. Sir Richard McBride, Bill (No. 70) intituled "An Act to amend
the 'Coal-mines Regulation Act ' " was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read
a second time at the next sitting.



5 G'Eo. 5 	 3RD MARCH. 	 69

Mr. Williams asked the Hon. the Attorney-General the following questions:—

1. Is Mr. Alvo von Alvensleben, whose name appears in the report of the Inspector of Trust
Companies as a heavy debtor of the Dominion Trust Co., a German citizen?

2. Was the said Alvensleben interested in land, timber, coal, or other holdings in British
Columbia?

3. Has the Government any knowledge, either through the Registrar of Joint-stock Com-
panies or otherwise, that a corporation was recently organized in Seattle to take over the
British Columbia holdings of the said Alvensleben?

4. Has the Government taken any steps to determine the amount and location or prevent
the transfer of any British Columbia assets of the said Alvensleben?

The Hon. Mr. Bowser replied as follows :—
" 1. The Government has DO information.

2. Mr. Alvo von Alvensleben was not so interested. The Alvo von Alvensleben, Limited,
was the purchaser of suburban lands at Point Grey at public auction in 1909. In 1911 the
Alvo von Alvensleben, Limited, assigned its interest in the greater number of said lots to the
Dominion Trust Company, Limited. Three parcels still stand in the name of the Alvo von
Alvensleben, Limited. The Alvo von Alvensleben, Limited, is the holder of thirty-nine special
timber licences. No transfers of same have been recorded since the outbreak of the lvar,
although transfers of twenty of said licences have since been lodged in the Lands Department.

3. No.
"4. Answered by No. 2."

The Report on Bill (No. 55) intituled " An Act to amend the Vancouver Incorporation Act,
1900: " was adopted.

Third reading at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 52) intituled "An Act legalizing the Payment by the City of North Vancouver of
certain Moneys, and annexing District Lot 272 and the Foreshore in Front of said District Lot"
was committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. S) intituled "An Act to amend the ' Supreme Court Act' " was
adopted.

Bill read a• third time and passed.

Bill (No. 5) intituled "An Act to amend the Animals Act' " was again committed.
Progress reported.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Mr. Wm. Manson presented the Second Report from the Municipal Committee, as follows

REPORT No. 2.
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,

March 3rd, 1915.
MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Municipal Matters beg leave to report as follows:—
That Bill (No. 25) intituled "An Act to amend the Municipal Act' " has been considered.

The Bill is now reported with amendments for the favourable consideration of the House.
All of which is respectfully submitted.

WM. MANSON, Chairman.
The report was received.

Bill (No. 31) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Local Improvement Act '" was again
committed.

Reported with amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.



70
	

3RD MARCH. 	 1915

Bill (No. 32) intituled "An Act to amend the Special Surveys Act' " was again committed.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 12) intituled "An Act to modify the Provisions of the 'Forest
to Special Timber Licences" was again committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Third reading at next sitting.

Act' in relation

On the motion of the Hon. the Minister of Finance, seconded by the Hon. the Premier, it
was Resolved,—

That this House will, at the next sitting thereof, resolve itself into a Committee of the
Whole to consider the Ways and Means for raising the Supply to be granted to His Majesty.

Bill (No. 16) intituled "An Act to enable the Lieutenant-Governor in Council to grant
Relief from Penalties and Forfeitures in relation to Moneys payable to the Crown, and in
relation to other Similar Matters" was again committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 42) intituled "An Act respecting Noxious Weeds" was again committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 38) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Small Debts Court Act ' " was again
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 49) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Drainage and Dyking Act ' " was committed.
Reported with amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 48) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Bills of Sale Act' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

On the second reading of Bill (No. 33) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Trust Companies
Act' " a debate arose, which was adjourned until the next sitting.

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next
sitting :—

Bill (No. 37) intituled "An Act to amend the Sandon Receivership Act.'"
Bill (No. 39) intituled "An Act to amend the Succession Duty Act.' "

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 6.10 p.m.



5 GEO. 5 	 3RD MARCH.
	 71

Wednesday, 3rd March, 1915.

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

The Report on Bill (No. 52) intituled " An Act legalizing the Payment by the City of North
Vancouver of certain Moneys, and annexing District Lot 272 and the Foreshore in Front of
said District Lot " was adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Pursuant to Order, the House resolved itself into the Committee of Ways and Means.
(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to His Majesty, the following sums
be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Province of British Columbia :—

$ 798,828.71 for the financial year ending 31st March, 1915.
11,163,056.11 for the financial year ending 31st March, 1916.

$11,961,884.82

The Chairman reported the Resolution.
Report considered forthwith and adopted.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Hon. the Minister of Finance presented Bill (No. 71) intituled " An Act for granting
certain Sums of Money for the Public Service of the Province of British Columbia."

Ordered, That the same be forthwith referred to a Committee of the Whole.
(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 71) intituled " An Act for granting certain Sums of Money for the Public Service
of the Province of British Columbia," a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill read a first time.
Bill read a second time.
To be committed at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 12) intituled " An Act to modify the Provisions of the Forest Act' in relation to
Special Timber Licences" was read a third time and passed.

The Reports on the following Bills were adopted, and the Bills read a third time and
passed :—

Bill (No. 31) intituled "An Act to amend the Local Improvement Act.'"
Bill (No. 32) intituled " An Act to amend the Special Surveys Act.'

Bill (No. 16) intituled " An Act to enable the Lieutenant-Governor in Council to grant
Relief from Penalties and Forfeitures in relation to Moneys payable to the Crown, and in
relation to other Similar Matters."

Bill (No. 42) intituled "An Act respecting Noxious Weeds."

Bill (No. 5) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Animals Act ' " was again committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 14) intituled "An Act to amend the Companies Act' " was again committed.
Progress reported.
Committee to sit again at next sitting.



72
	

3RD MARCH. 	 1915

Bill (No. 24) intituled "An Act to amend the Land Registry Act' " was again committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Ross presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, which read as follows :—

F. S. BARNARD,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to amend the Land
Act,' " and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
3rd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction

of a Bill (No. 45) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Land Act,'" a draft of which is annexed
to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Ross presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, which read as follows :-

F. S. BARNARD,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled " An Act respecting the Use
Of Water by Pulp and Paper Companies," and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
3rd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 77) intituled "An Act respecting the Use of Water by Pulp and Paper Companies,"
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 37) int -titled " An Act to amend the Sandon Receivership Act' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

Bill (No. 39) intituled " An Act to amend the Succession Duty Act' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on Bill (No. 33) intituled "An Act to amend the
'Trust Companies Act.'

Bill read a second time.
To be committed at next sitting.



5 GEO. 5
	

4TH MARCH. 	 73

The House continued to sit after midnight.

THURSDAY, 4TH MARCH, 1915.

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at next sitting :—

Bill (No. 44) intituled " An Act to amend the Coal and Petroleum Act.'."
Bill (No. 43) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Forest Act.'
Bill (No. 61) intituled " An Act to amend the Deserted Wives' Maintenance Act.'
Bill (No. 62) intituled " An Act to amend the ' Married Women's Property Act.'
Bill (No. 67) intituled " An Act to amend the ` Administration Act.'
Bill (No. 60) intituled " An Act to amend the Infants Act.' "
Bill (No. 68) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Distress Act.'
Bill (No. 21) intituled "An Act to amend the Municipal Elections Act.'
Bill (No. 25) intituled " Au Act to amend the Municipal Act.'

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 1 a.m.

•

Thursday, 4th March, 1915.

. Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by the Rev. Thos. McConnell.

The following Bills were introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read a second time
at next sitting:—

By Mr. Williams—Bill (No. 81) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Trespass Act.'
By the Hon. Dr. Young—Bill (No. 47) intituled " An Act to amend the Public Schools Act.'
By the Hon. Mr. Bowser—Bill (No. 79) intituled "An Act to incorporate the Anglican

Synod of the Diocese of Cariboo."

Mr. Place asked the Hon. the Premier the following questions:—
1. Did the Inspector of Trust Companies make or cause any inspection to be made of the

Dominion Trust Company, Limited, or the Dominion Trust Company's affairs on behalf of the
Government in the years 1912, 1913?

2. If so, what were the approximate dates of such inspections?
The Hon. Sir Richard McBride replied as follows:—
" 1. No.
"2. Answered by No. 1."

Mr. Williams asked the Hon the Minister of Works the following questions:—
1. Does the Government still retain the service of Mr. R. H. Thomson in connection with

the improvements at Strathcona Park?
2. If so, at what salary?
3. If not, is Mr. Thomson employed in any other capacity by the Government?
4. If so, at what salary?
The Hon. Mr. Taylor replied as follows:—

" 1. Yes; together with other work, such as Consulting Engineer, Prince Rupert Water-front,
etc. Mr. Thomson leaves the service May 1st next.



74
	

4TH MARCH. 	 1915

" 2. $1,250 per month.
"3. Answered by No. 1.
"4. Answered by No. 2."

The Report on Bill (No. 5) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Animals Act ' " was adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 22) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Master and Servant Act' " was again
committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 30) intituled "An Act for the Protection of Workmen engaged in Industrial
Operations" was again committed.

Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. 40) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Pound District Act ' " was
adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

On the second reading of Bill (No. 69) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Master and
Servant Act,' " Mr. Speaker Eberts ruled the Bill out of order, following his ruling of a similar
Bill in 1914. (See Journals, 1914, page 55.)

On the second reading of Bill (No. 78) intituled "An Act to establish an Eight-hour Day"
a debate arose, which was adjourned to the next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. 24) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Land Registry Act ' " was
adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 71) intituled "An Act for granting certain Sums of Money for the Public Service
of the Province of British Columbia" was committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

The Report on Bill (No. 37) intituled "An Act to amend the Sandon Receivership Act ' "
was adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

The Report on Bill (No. 39) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Succession Duty Act ' " was
adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 33) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Trust Companies Act ' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The Hon. Attorney-General presented the Annual Report of the Operations of the
Provincial Fisheries Department for the year 1914.

Bill (No. 44) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Coal and Petroleum Act ' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.



5 Gm. 5
	

4TH MARCH.
	 75

The Hon. Sir Richard McBride presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows :—

F. S. BARNARD,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to amend the
Constitution Act,' " and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
3rd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 74) intituled " An Act to amend the Constitution Act,' " a draft of which is
annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Bowser presented to.Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, which read as follows :—

F. S. BARNARD,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to amend the
'Provincial Elections Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
3rd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

. Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 75) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Provincial Elections Act,'" a draft of which
is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 o'clock this evening.

And then the House adjourned at 5.30 p.m.

Thursday, 4th March, 1915.

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.
The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

The Report on Bill (No. 71) intituled " An Act for granting certain Sums of Money for
the Public Service of the Province of British Columbia" was adopted.

Third reading at next sitting.



76
	

4TH MARCH. 	 1915

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next
sitting :—

Bill (No. 59) intituled An Act to amend the Vancouver and Districts Joint Sewerage
and Drainage Act.'"

Bill (No. 47) intituled "An ,Act to amend the 'Public Schools Act.'"
Bill (No. 45) intituled " An Act to amend the Land Act.'
Bill (No. 77) intituled "An Act respecting the Use of Water by Pulp and Paper Companies."
Bill (No. 79) intituled "An Act to incorporate the Anglican Synod of the Diocese of

Cariboo."

Bill (No. 43) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Forest Act' " was committed.
Progress reported.
Committee to sit again at next sitting.

Bill (No. 61) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Deserted Wives' Maintenance Act' " was
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 62) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Married Women's Property Act' " was
committed.

Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 67) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Administration Act ' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The Hon. Mr. Ross presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, .which read as follows:—

F. S. BARNARD,

Lieutenant-Governor.
The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act respecting the Rice

Lake Laud in North Vancouver," and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.
Government House,

3rd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE. )

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 76) intituled "An Act respecting the Rice Lake Land in North Vancouver," a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 60) intituled "An Act to amend the Infants Act' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.



5 GEO. 5
	

5TH MARCH. 	 77

Bill (No. 6S) intituled "An Act to amend the Distress Act' " was committed.
Reported without amendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 21) intituled " All Act to amend the Municipal Elections Act ' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 25) intituled " An Act to amend the Municipal Act' " was committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.

The Order for the third reading of Bill (No. 55) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Van-
couver Incorporation Act, 1900; " was discharged, and the Bill Ordered to be recommitted at
the next sitting for the purpose of striking out clause 23.

Mr. Watson presented the First Report from the Printing Committee, as follows:—

REPORT NO. 1.
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,

March 4th, 1915.
MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Printing beg leave to report as follows:—
That the Reports on Fisheries and Game be printed.

HARRY R. WATSON, Chairman.
The report was received.

The House continued to sit after midnight.

On the motion of the Hon. Mr. Bowser, Bill (No. 80) intituled " An Act to amend the
'British Columbia Railway Act' " was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read
a second time at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 11 a.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 12.35 a.m.

Friday, 5th March, 1915.

ELEVEN O'CLOCK A.M.
The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Bill (No. 71) intituled " An Act for granting certain Sums of Money for the Public Service
of the Province of British Columbia" was read a third time and passed.

On the second reading of Bill (No. 72) intituled " An Act respecting Agriculture and
providing for the Incorporation and Regulation of Agricultural Associations and making
Provision for Agricultural Credits" a debate arose, which was adjourned to the next sitting.

Bill (No. 43) intituled "All Act to amend the Forest Act' " was again committed.
Reported with amendments.
Report to be considered at next sitting.



78
	

5TH MARCH. 	 1915

Bill (No. SO) intituled "Au Act to amend the 'British Columbia Railway Act' " was read
a second time.

To be committed at next sitting.

Bill (No. 59) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Vancouver and Districts Joint Sewerage
and Drainage Act ' " was committed.

Reported without aqmendment.
Report adopted.
Bill read a 'third time and passed.

The Hon. Mr. Bowser presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, which read as follows:—

F. S. BARNARD,

Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled " An Act to incorporate the
City of Fort George," and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government Rouse,
3rd March, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 73) intituled " An Act to incorporate the City of Fort George," a draft of which
is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting.

The Hon. Mr. Bowser presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, which read as follows:—

F. S. BARNARD,

Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to amend the 'Motor-
traffic Regulation Act,'" and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
20th February, 1915.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.) •

Resolved, ‘ ThaTha t the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the introduction
of a Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Motor-traffic Regulation Act,'" a draft of
which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 1.25 p.m.


